



## BLACK SHARK Watch S1 User Manual



**Charge the smartwatch to activate it before first use.**

### **1. Enter pairing mode**

Press and hold the power button on the side to power on.



### **2. SHARK Wear APP**

Search SHARK Wear APP in Google Play (Android) or App Store (iOS), or scan the QR code to download SHARK Wear APP.



### **3. Set Up And Pair**

Click "Add Device" in SHARK Wear APP to add the device:

1. Scan the QR code on the watch screen;
2. Search the watch Bluetooth for pairing.



### A. Home Button:

Power On: Press and hold till screen lights up;  
Power Off: Press and hold and choose Power Off;  
Back to Home Screen: Single click;  
Switch Menu Style: Double click in Menu interface.

### B. Sports Button:

Click to enter Sports Modes list.



### On Home Screen



Notifications



Shortcuts and Settings



Activity, Sleep Quality, Heart Rate etc



Smart Glance



### Charging

Place the watch face up on the wireless charger.



### **Change Straps**

Slide the spring pin and hold it to remove a strap from the watch or attach a strap to the watch.

### **Parameters**

Product Name: Black Shark S1

Model: BS-S1

Ingress protection level: IP68

Input rating: 5V=0.5A

Sensor: 3-axis acceleration sensor, HRM and SpO2 sensor

Battery capacity: 320mAh

Sync mode: Bluetooth 5.3

Resolution: 466\*466 pixels

Display: 1.43 inch AMOLED

Operating temperature:

0° ~ 45°

Operating frequency:

2400MHz ~ 2483.5MHz

Bluetooth transmit power:

≤20dBm

### **Contents**

Smart Watch

Charging Cable

User Manual

### **Regulatory Information**

To view regulatory information, please go to Settings - About - Regulatory Information



**Customer Support**

Need help or more information?

Please scan QR code

You can also visit SHARK Wear APP  
for frequently asked questions.

**For More Information:**



[global.blackshark.com](http://global.blackshark.com)



BlackSharkGlobal

**Note**

Please read the instructions before use:

1. The product should be charged for more than 2 hours before use, but avoid prolonged charging in an unmanned environment.
2. Please use a charger of 5V/1A or 5V/2A along with the original charging cable from Black Shark.

\* The Company reserves the right to change the terms and conditions without prior notice.  
Some features may vary in different software versions.



**Warnings**

1. Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium battery types);
2. Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;
3. Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
4. A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

**FCC Warning**

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

### **Safety Instructions**

1. If you currently have any preexisting physical diseases, and using this product may have an impact on this disease, please consult your doctor first;
2. Do not check the display information when driving, being distracted or in other potentially dangerous situations;
3. This product is not a toy. Do not allow children or pets to play with this product. Small components of the product may cause suffocation;
4. The product function may be affected by external factors, so the data is for reference only;
5. The product has a heart rate recording function.

Wearing it for a long time may cause some users to have skin discomfort and allergic symptoms, or bring certain risks to users with certain diseases. Please consult your doctor before using or stop using the product in any of the following situations:

- Epilepsy or sensitive to light;
- Poor blood circulation or prone to have bruises; heart disease or other diseases;
- You are taking any light-sensitive drugs.

6. This product is not a medical device and should not be used as a substitute for professional medical judgment. It is not designed or intended for use in the diagnosis of disease or other conditions, or in the cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of any condition or disease. Please consult your healthcare provider prior to making any decisions related to your health.

### **Battery Safety**

- Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium battery types);
- Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;
- Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;

- A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

### Warranty

**BLACK SHARK** will provide specified period warranty as the applicable consumer laws in the consumer's country of purchase require.

Email: info@blackshark.cc

Manufacturer: Blackshark Technologies (Nanchang) Co., Ltd

Registered Address: Room 1001, Floor 10, Floor 3-23, Room 201, Building 8 and 9, No.528, Shuanggang West Street, Nanchang Economic and Technological Development Zone, Nanchang City, Jiangxi Province

Visit [global.blackshark.com](http://global.blackshark.com) for more information

Designed and Engineered by Black Shark

Assembled in China

FCC ID: 2BCNP-BS-S1



RoHS



**Зарядите смарт-часы, чтобы активировать их перед первым использованием.**

#### **1. Войдите в режим сопряжения.**

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания на боковой стороне, чтобы включить устройство.



## 2. SHARK Wear APP

Ищите приложение SHARK Wear в Google Play (Android) или App Store (iOS) или отсканируйте QR-код для загрузки приложения SHARK Wear.



## 3. Установка и сопряжение

Чтобы добавить устройство, щелкните ""Добавить устройство"" в приложении SHARK Wear:

1. Отсканируйте QR-код на экране часов;
2. В поиске Bluetooth на часах найдите устройство для сопряжения.



### А. Включение:

Нажмите и удерживайте, пока экран не засветится;

Выключение: Нажмите и удерживайте, затем выберите "Выключение";

Возврат на главный экран: Одиночный клик;

### В. Изменение стиля меню:

Двойной клик в интерфейсе меню.



Главный экран



Уведомления



Ярлыки и настройки



Активность, качество сна Пульс



минус один экран



### **Зарядка**

Разместите часы лицевой стороной вверх на беспроводной зарядной плате.



### **Замените ремешок**

Сдвиньте пружинный штифт и удерживайте его, чтобы снять ремешок с часов или закрепить ремешок на часах.

### **Параметры**

Наименование продукта:

Black Shark S1

Модель: BS-S1

Уровень защиты от влаги: IP68

Номинальное напряжение: 5V===0.5A

Датчик: 3-осевой акселерометр, датчик ЧСС и датчик SpO2

Емкость аккумулятора: 320mAh

Режим синхронизации: Bluetooth 5.3

Разрешение: 466\*466 пикселей

Дисплей: 1.43-дюймовый AMOLED

Рабочая температура: 0℃ ~ 45℃

Рабочая частота:

2400MHz ~ 2483.5MHz



Мощность передачи Bluetooth:  
≤20dBm

#### **Содержимое упаковки**

Смарт-часы  
Кабель для зарядки  
Руководство пользователя

#### **Регуляторная информация**

Для просмотра регуляторной информации перейдите в Настройки - О устройстве - Регуляторная информация.



#### **Служба поддержки клиентов**

Нужна помощь или дополнительная информация?

Пожалуйста, отсканируйте QR-код.

Вы также можете посетить приложение SHARK Wear для часто задаваемых вопросов.

#### **Для получения дополнительной информации:**



[global.blackshark.com](http://global.blackshark.com)



BlackSharkGlobal

#### **Примечание**

Пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь с инструкциями перед использованием:

1. Продукт должен быть заряжен более 2 часов перед использованием, но избегайте продолжительной зарядки в присутствии.
2. Пожалуйста, используйте зарядное устройство с напряжением 5V/1A или 5V/2A вместе с оригинальным кабелем для зарядки от Black Shark.

\* Компания оставляет за собой право изменять условия и положения без предварительного уведомления.

Некоторые функции могут отличаться в разных версиях программного обеспечения.



#### **Предупреждения:**

1. Замена батареи неправильным типом, который может нарушить защитные механизмы (например, в случае некоторых типов литий-ионных батарей);
2. Утилизация батареи путем поджигания, размещения в горячей печи, механического сжатия или разрезания, что может привести к взрыву;
3. Оставление батареи в экстремально высокой температурной среде, что может привести к взрыву или протеканию горючей жидкости или газа;
4. Подвержение батареи крайне низкому атмосферному давлению, что может привести к взрыву или протеканию горючей жидкости или газа.



BLACK SHARK Watch S1

Руководство пользователя



**Зарядіть смарт-годинник, щоб активувати його перед першим використанням.**

#### **1. Увійдіть у режим сполучення.**

Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку живлення на бічній стороні, щоб увімкнути пристрій.



#### **2. SHARK Wear APP**

Шукайте застосунок SHARK Wear у Google Play (Android) або App Store (iOS) або відскануйте QR-код для завантаження застосунку SHARK Wear.



### 3. Встановлення та сполучення

Щоб додати пристрій, клацніть "Додати пристрій" у застосунку SHARK Wear:

1. Відскануйте QR-код на екрані годинника;
2. У пошуку Bluetooth на годиннику знайдіть пристрій для сполучення.



#### A. Увімкнення:

Натисніть і утримуйте, поки екран не засвітиться;

Вимкнення: Натисніть і утримуйте, потім виберіть "Вимкнення";

Повернення на головний екран: Одиночний клік;

#### B. Зміна стилю меню:

Подвійний клік в інтерфейсі меню.



#### Головний екран



Повідомлення



Ярики та налаштування



Активність, якість сну, пульс



Швидкий доступ



### **Зарядка**

Розмістіть годинник лицьовим боком догори на бездротовій зарядній платі.



### **Замініть ремінець**

Зсуньте пружинний штифт і утримуйте його, щоб зняти ремінець із годинника або закріпити ремінець на годиннику.

### **Параметри**

Найменування продукту:

Black Shark S1

Модель: BS-S1

Рівень захисту від вологи: IP68

Номінальна напруга: 5V 0.5A

Датчик: 3-осьовий акселерометр, датчик ЧСС і датчик SpO2

Ємність акумулятора: 320mAh

Режим синхронізації: Bluetooth 5.3

Роздільна здатність: 466\*466 пікселів

Дисплей: 1.43-дюймовий AMOLED

Робоча температура: 0°C ~ 45°C

Робоча частота:

2400MHz ~ 2483.5MHz

Потужність передачі Bluetooth:

≤20dBm

### **Вміст упаковки**

Смарт-годинник

Кабель для зарядки

Посібник користувача

### **Регуляторна інформація**

Для перегляду регуляторної інформації перейдіть у Налаштування - Про пристрій - Регуляторна інформація.



### Служба підтримки клієнтів

Потрібна допомога або додаткова інформація?

Будь ласка, відскануйте QR-код.

Ви також можете відвідати додаток SHARK Wear для поширених запитань.

### Для отримання додаткової інформації:



[global.blackshark.com](http://global.blackshark.com)



BlackSharkGlobal

### Примітка

Будь ласка, ознайомтеся з інструкціями перед використанням:

1. Продукт має бути заряджений понад 2 години перед використанням, але уникайте тривалої зарядки в несприятливих умовах.
2. Будь ласка, використовуйте зарядний пристрій з напругою 5V/1A або 5V/2A разом з оригінальним кабелем для зарядки від Black Shark.

\* Компанія залишає за собою право змінювати умови та положення без попереднього повідомлення.

Деякі функції можуть відрізнятися в різних версіях програмного забезпечення.



### Інструкція з техніки безпеки

1. Якщо у вас є які-небудь існуючі захворювання, і використання цього продукту може вплинути на ці захворювання, будь ласка, спочатку проконсультуйтеся з лікарем;
2. Не перевіряйте інформацію на дисплеї під час керування автомобілем, коли ви відволікаєтеся або в інших потенційно небезпечних ситуаціях;
3. Цей виріб не є іграшкою. Не дозволяйте дітям або домашнім тваринам гратися з цим виробом. Дрібні компоненти виробу можуть спричинити удушення;
4. На роботу виробу можуть впливати зовнішні фактори, тому дані наведені лише для ознайомлення;
5. Виріб має функцію запису частоти серцебиття.

Тривале носіння може викликати у деяких користувачів шкірний дискомфорт та алергічні симптоми або становити певний ризик для користувачів з певними захворюваннями. Будь ласка, проконсультуйтеся з лікарем перед використанням або припиніть використання

пристрою в будь-якій з наступних ситуацій:

- Епілепсія або чутливість до світла;
- Поганий кровообіг або схильність до синців; хвороби серця або інші захворювання;
- Ви приймаєте будь-які світлочутливі препарати.

6. Цей продукт не є медичним пристроєм і не повинен використовуватися замість професійного медичного висновку. Він не призначений для діагностики захворювань або інших станів, а також для лікування, пом'якшення, лікування або профілактики будь-яких станів або захворювань. Будь ласка, проконсультуйтеся зі своїм лікарем, перш ніж приймати будь-які рішення, пов'язані з вашим здоров'ям.

Безпека акумулятора

- Заміна батареї на батарею неправильного типу може призвести до вимкнення захисту (наприклад, у випадку з деякими типами літійових батарей);
- Кидання батареї у вогонь або гарячу духовку, а також механічне розчавлювання або розрізання батареї, що може призвести до вибуху;
- Залишення акумулятора в умовах надзвичайно високої температури навколишнього середовища, що може призвести до вибуху або витоку легкозаймистої рідини чи газу;
- Акумулятор піддається впливу надзвичайно низького тиску повітря, що може призвести до вибуху або витоку легкозаймистої рідини чи газу.



BLACK SHARK Watch S1

Керівництво користувача